conditions with distinct probability ranges for temperature and relative humidity.

System risk was quantified as the probability that drinking water coverage falls below 10%:

𝑃(𝐶 < 10%) ≈
1

𝑁
∑ 𝕀(

𝑁

𝑛=1

𝐶𝑛 < 10) (5)

Where P(C<10%) is the true probability that the coverage is below 10%, 𝐶𝑛is drinking water

coverage (%) in the 𝑛-th simulation and 𝕀 is an indicator function equal to 1 when 𝐶𝑛 < 10%

and 0 otherwise. This threshold value is consistent with humanitarian WASH standards [32],

where less than minimum drinking water needs (2-5 L/person/day) is considered a severe

service failure and aligns with water security and reliability literature [33]. Sensitivity analysis

(for the non-seasonal analysis) was performed by varying each input parameter by ±20% from

baseline values while holding other variables constant to identify dominant drivers of AWG

output and drinking water coverage [20]. Studies have shown that input uncertainty bands of

up to ±40 % are realistic in water resource contexts, so ±20 % is conservative but plausible

[34].

Table 1. Monte Carlo uncertainty variables used for the simulation.

Variables Baseline Measurements Baseline Values Uncertainty Range

RH (%) Average 64% ±15 %

Temperature(°C) Average 24 °C ±10%

AWG Output (L/day) Average 2331 -20% to + 10%

Energy Uptime (E) Considered Stable 100% 70-100%

Population Census (Average) 5,358 2-3% (Annual growth rate)

Drinking water needs

(L/person/day)

Given base consumption 2 2-5

Uncertainty ranges for input parameters were derived from relevant climate,

demographic, and engineering literature. Relative humidity and temperature variability ranges

(±15% and ±10% [±2–3°C], respectively) were aligned with seasonal and intra-daily

atmospheric variability reported for tropical and subtropical climates based on ERA5 reanalysis

data [35]. Given the planning-level scope of this study, climatic influences on AWG production

were represented as multiplicative performance factors rather than explicit thermodynamic